
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 23 November 2021 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs S Michael 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor M Brown 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 
Councillor J Lee 

 

 
 

 
MEETING: Audit & Accounts Committee 

  

DATE: Wednesday, 1 December 2021 at 10.00 am 

  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
If you have any queries please contact Karen Langford on Karen.Langford@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 
Any questions relating to the agenda items should be submitted to Nick Wilson- Business Manager - 

Financial Services, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting in order that a full response can be provided. 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 
 

4 - 7 

5.   Audit Committee Work Plan 
 

8 - 9 

6.   External Audit Update 
 

To Follow 

7.   Risk Management 
 

10 - 42 

8.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

43 - 67 

9.   Treasury Management 2021-22 Mid Year Report 
 

68 - 83 

10.   Counter-Fraud Activities from 1 April 2020 to 30 September 2021 
 

84 - 86 

11.   Results of the Assessment of Effectiveness of the Internal Audit Function 
 

87 - 104 

12.   Appointment of External Auditors 
 

105 - 109 

13.   Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 2 February 2022 
 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 29 September 2021 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor R Crowe and Councillor J Lee 
 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor D Cumberlidge  (Committee Member) and Councillor M 
Brown (Committee Member) 
 

 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 

17 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JULY 2021 
 

 that the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2021 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.   
 

19 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee noted the Work Plan provided by the Business Manager for Financial 
Services, who update the Committee of an additional report to come to the next 
meeting on 1 December 2021 to discuss the procurement of a new set of External 
Auditors from the 2023-2024 financial year and would then go to Full Council to make 
a decision by 11 March 2022 as required by PSAA as to whether to opt-in or opt-out of 
the national procurement process. 
 
A Committee Member enquired as to the items being considered on the Work Plan 
noting that they would be moving from a Committee system to a Cabinet.  The 
Business Manager for Financial Services advised all reports on the Work Plan would 
remain as is through to April 2022. 
 

20 EXTERNAL AUDITORS’ ANNUAL AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services providing the External Auditors Annual Audit Completion Report at Appendix 
A. 
 Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



The report highlighted how the external auditors issue an Annual Audit Completion 
Report in compliance with the International Standards on Auditing.  The significant 
findings from the audit are reported in the Annual Audit Completion Report, together 
with the action taken in respect of these findings. The report also gives the auditor’s 
proposed opinion on the Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Mazars representative David Hoose, present at the meeting, was able to confirm 
that while the accounts have been substantially audited, final confirmation of an 
unqualified opinion cannot be concluded until all audited areas are finalised and the 
final report has been commissioned from the external auditors of the 
Nottinghamshire Pension Fund due to the materiality of the Council’s pension liability. 
 
The Committee were informed that the date to finalise should have been 30 
September 2021 this would now have to be 31 October 2021.  Mazars confirmed that 
this was not due to any management delay and that all Nottinghamshire districts were 
affected with the delay by Grant Thornton with respect to the pension fund which was 
the same position found in last year.  Mazars had received a draft through from Grant 
Thornton a couple of weeks ago with no reason for concern.  The Committee were 
concerned that it should not happen again. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Committee received the External Auditors Annual Audit Completion 
Report for 2020/2021; 
  

b) the Committee noted the adjustments to the audited draft financial 
statements set out in the report; and 

 
c) the letter of representation be noted and delegation given to the s151 

Officer and the Chairman to sign and date the letter as the accounts are 
finalised as per para 3.4. 

 
21 APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager and Assistant 

Business Manager for Financial Services to obtain approval of the Council’s Statutory 
Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2021. 
 
The report highlighted that in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulat
[...]


 Living with risks 
 
2.2 A certain amount of risk taking is both inevitable and essential if the council is to achieve its 

objectives.  The council recognises that the way it manages the many risks facing it contributes 
towards the successful implementation and achievement of its objectives/priorities. 

 
3.0  Risk Management Performance 
 
3.1 The strategic risk register is reviewed annually to ensure it remains relevant and effective. 
 
 An annual strategic risk workshop was held with SLT in late November 2020 with formal approval 

achieved in February 2021.  During this workshop the following actions were undertaken: 
 

 Annual review of the strategic risk register 

 Full overview of the last audit report actions 

 Evaluation of the risk review process 

 Evaluation and determination regarding management of project risks 

 Evaluation and determination of corporate risk maturity and appetite 
 

3.2 Following approval a draft strategic risk register was produced, subsequently adopted and 
 commenced operation in April 2021.    

 
3.3 Performance of all strategic risks continue to be reported to the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) 

quarterly via the Transformation team’s assurance reporting system.  This includes identification of 
failing or “red” risks. 

 

Agenda Page 10

Agenda Item 7



3.4 The corporate Risk Management Group also continues to meet on a quarterly basis to review risk 
management performance.  Members of this group are provided with an overview of the current 
status and performance of strategic and operational risks.  In addition members of the group raise 
and discuss new and/or emerging risks.   

 
3.5 A full review of the risk management policy, associated guidance document and processes has been 

completed.  These documents have been shared with members of the Risk Management Group.  
After consultation with the Risk Management Group the updated documents will be shared and 
approved by SLT prior to implementation. 

 
[...]
ely reflect the council’s role. 

 
 

SR112: Brexit Suspended until next formal review.  The content has been 
incorporated within relevant strategic risks. 
 

Agenda Page 12



SR113: Community 
Issues – Pandemic 

A new risk to reflect the issues facing communities and service 
delivery due to the impact of COVID 19 
 

SR114: Environment A new risk addressing the challenges of meeting both the 
government green agenda requirements and the aspirations and 
expectations of the council and its communities in delivering carbon 
neutral services. 
 

SR115: Regulatory and 
statutory compliance 
management 

A new risk that focusses on ensuring the statutory compliance is 
suitable managed and embedded across the council. 

 
4.5 All the strategic risk identified above are owned by a member of SLT.   Risk owners, with the 

assistance of lead officers and Safety and Risk Manager meet on a quarterly basis to review and 
develop the risk.  

 
4.6 All current risks have been reviewed and action plans developed.    
 
 4.7 All twelve Strategic Risk assessments have been appended to this report in full. 
 
4.8  Risk Scores- The table below illustrates the current risk scores and location of each strategic risk 
 within the agreed corporate risk matrix. 
 

 

Li
ke

lih
o

o
d

  
 

4  
Certain 

 SR105   

3  
Very 
likely 

 SR101 SR108, SR110, 
SR113, SR114, 
SR115 

SR104 

2 
Likely 

  SR102, SR103, 
SR106, 
SR109,SR111 

 

1 
Remote 

    

 1 
Minor/ 
trivial 

2 
Moderate 

3 
Severe 

4 
Critical 

 Impact 

 
4.9 Strategic risks SR 104, SR108, SR110, SR113, SR114 and SR115 are currently all identified as red risks.  

Whilst every reasonable effort will be made to reduce the risk to a level to ensure compliance with 
the corporate risk appetite, it should be noted that the very nature of strategic risks are complex and 
influenced by many outside factors/controls.   Some actions can be very long term and in other cases 
the ability to reduce the risk further
[...]
ction loss/GDPR  

• Routine inspection/audit identifies failure  

• Incorrect response to an accusation, complaint or request for service  

• Unauthorised repairs, Sabotage, maintenance, alterations and installations  

• Pandemic  

• Emergency incident – fire, gas, flood, etc.  

• Essential supplier chain failure/goes into administration.  

• Incorrect sub-contracting procedures  

• Change in legal/regulatory requirements  

• Failure of ICT and associated support systems  

• Recruitment – inability due to market demands  

• Loss of key personnel  

• Insufficient finance  

• Insufficient Resourcing   

 

Impact • Fines/enforcement action  

• Unable to deliver a suitable service/essential service  

• Resource demand/conflict  

• Financial – budget overspend, income generation/protection, rent loss, MTFP, viability of HRA business 

plan. Effect on GF income  

• Loss/reduction of service to Council, partners and tenants(commercial and domestic)  

• Reputation  

• Need to re home tenants  

• Leaseholders litigate  

• Negative local or national press coverage  

• Increased scrutiny – customer, committees, etc.  

• Self-referral to regulatory (co-regulation)  

• Commercial viability of building/site  

• Tenancy enforcement  

• Contract failure/suspension  

• Contract dispute  

• Increase turnover of staff  

• Inability to recruit the right staff  

• Poor morale/stress of workforce  

• Political engagement  

• Enforcement agency engagement  

• Accident/incident/poisoning 

  

• Civil claim due to failure   

 
 

 

 

Agenda Page 42



1 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
1 DECEMBER 2021 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the internal audit progress report (Annex A) is to provide a summary of 

Internal Audit work undertaken during 2021/22 against the agreed audit plan. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Audit Plan for 2021/22 was agreed at the Audit and Accounts Committee in February 

202
[...]
cy so that inflation should be 
‘sustainably over 2%’ and the ECB now has a similar policy.  

 For local authorities, this means that investment interest rates and very short term PWLB rates 
will not be rising as quickly or as high as in previous decades when the economy recovers from a 
downturn and the recovery eventually runs out of spare capacity to fuel continuing expansion.   

 Labour market liberalisation since the 1970s has helped to break the wage-price spirals that fuelled 
high levels of inflation and has now set inflation on a lower path which makes this shift in monetary 
policy practicable. In addition, recent changes in flexible employment practices, the rise of the gig 
economy and technological changes, will all help to lower inflationary pressures.   

 Governments will also be concerned to see interest rates stay lower as every rise in central rates 
will add to the cost of vastly expanded levels of national debt; (in the UK this is £21bn for each 1% 
rise in rates). On the other hand, higher levels of inflation will help to erode the real value of total 
public debt. 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 83



AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
1 DECEMBER 2021 
 
COUNTER-FRAUD ACTIVITIES FROM 1 APRIL 2020 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members of counter-fraud activity undertaken since the last update reported on 

21 April 2020. 
 
2.0 Background Information  
 
2.1 An element of the role of the Audit & Accounts Committee is to provide assurance to the 

Council that its anti-fraud arrangements are operating effectively.  In order to do this, 
counter-fraud activity reports are brought to the Committee twice a year.  These reports 
detail the number of cases detected, amounts lost, the outcome of cases and amounts 
recovered, together with any other counter fraud work that has been undertaken.   

 
3.0 Counter Fraud Detection 
 
3.1 The Housing Benefit fraud team was transferred to the Fraud and Error Service at the 

Department 
[...]
Payable, Payroll, Personal 
Alcohol licences, Taxi drivers licences, Right to buy, Housing tenants, Housing waiting list, 
Housing benefits, Council Tax reduction scheme, Single person discounts and the Electoral 
roll.   Due to the impact of Covid 19 limited work has been undertaken in the investigation 
of the matches – this will be picked up during the rest of this year. 

 
6.0 Equalities Implications 
 
6.1 There are no equality implications, as all cases of fraud and error are investigated, regardless 

of the characteristics of the persons involved.  
 
7.0 Financial Implications (FIN20-21/7127) 
 

Agenda Page 85



7.1 Overpayments can be a serious drain on the Council's resources, whether due to fraud or 
error.  Work undertaken to prevent and detect fraud and error and to reclaim overpayments 
can support the Councils' financial position. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That Members note the content of the report. 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To promote a strong counter-fraud culture, it is important that Members are aware of the 
Council’s response to fraud and the results of any actions taken.  
 
Background Papers 
 
Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally Strategy – available on the Council’s website 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson, Business Manager - Financial Services on Ext 
5317 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager - Financial Services 

Agenda Page 86



 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
1 DECEMBER 2021 
 
RESULTS OF THE ASSESSMENT OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the members of the Audit & Accounts Committee of the results of the recent 

assessment of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function including a self-assessment of 
the Committee. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 In 2015, the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) were updated.  One of the 

requirements of the PSIAS is that a regular review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function is carried out. 

 
2.2 A second requirement is that a self-assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit & 

Accounts Committee is carried out. 
 
2.3 At the meeting of the Audit & Accounts Committee held on 27th November 2019, the 

Committee considered a report which reviewed the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function and the self-assessment of the Audit and Accounts Committee.  

 
2.4 The review into the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function considered a range of areas 

that were felt to be relevant to assessing the Internal Audit service. The panel considered 
each of these in turn before forming a conclusion. More detail relating to this is in section 3 
below. 

 
2.5 The self-assessment of the Audit Committee was undertaken using a questionnaire 

provided within CIPFA’s Practical Guidance for Audit Committees.  An action plan was 
created in order to ensure that the Committee conforms to the best practice guidance. 

 
2.6 The final recommendation from the report in November 2019, was that a further review 

into the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function and a self-assessment of the 
effectiveness of the Audit and Accounts Committee be undertaken during July 2021. 

 
3.0 Results of the Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal Audit Function September 2021 
 
3.1 A panel was chosen, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, which consisted of the 

Chair and one other Member of the Committee and the Business Manager – Financial 
Services, to review the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function.  

 
3.2 The panel considered a range of areas that were felt relevant to assessing the Internal Audit 

service. The table below describes those areas considered and the thoughts of the panel. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 87

Agenda Item 11



 

Area Panel’s views 

Does the Internal Audit Service add value to the 
organisation? 

It was felt that with representatives from 
Internal Audit attending Directorate Team 
Meetings, this ensures th
[...]
 Results of the Self-Assessment of the Effectiveness of the Audit & Accounts Committee 

September 2021 
 
4.1 The self-assessment was undertaken using a questionnaire provided within CIPFA’s Practical 

Guidance for Audit Committees. The self-assessment was facilitated by the Internal Audit 
Manager (Assurance Lincolnshire) and the Business Manager – Financial Services with the 
panel, as above, scoring the assessment. The questionnaire aims to determine whether the 
Audit Committee within a council meets with best practice as outlined in the guidance. 

 
4.2 There were 36 questions requiring responses.  For 25 of those, the group agreed that the 

Audit & Accounts Committee demonstrated best practice against the guidance (23 in 
Agenda Page 89



 

2019/20); there were 11 questions where the group considered that the Committee partly 
met the best practice (8 in 2019/20); 0 where the group considered that the Committee did 
not meet best practice (4 in 2019/20), one question was not applicable to the Council in the 
2019/20 assessment. A table showing the results of the questionnaire is attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
4.3 For the areas assessed as either partially meeting best practice or not meeting best practice, 

actions have been included in the action plan attached at Appendix B.  The group 
recommend that the action plan is adopted by the Committee.  

 
4.4 In respect of the action relating to the subscription to CIPFA’s Better Governance Forum, the 

Service Plan for this is attached at Appendix C. By subscribing to this network, the authority 
will gain access to a wide range of webinars and face-to-face events at various regional 
venues as well as expert support and guidance that is centred on all aspects of governance 
and internal audit. The current annual cost for this is £4,610, albeit this cost is relevant to 
the 2021/22 financial year and may be subject to inflation for the 2022/23 financial year. 
The cost is also non pro-rata and hence the subscription would be taken from the 1st April 
2022, otherwise the full £4,610 would be payable just for the part year to 31st March 2022. 
This cost would need adding into the budget process for the next financial year. 

 
5.0 Future Assessments 
 
5.1 It is no longer a statutory requirement that an annual review of effectiveness be carried out, 

and the Audit & Accounts Committee has previously determined that an assessment should 
be carried out every two years.  It is therefore proposed that the next self-assessment by 
Newark & Sherwood District Council is undertaken during July 2023.   

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
 That the Committee: 
 

(a)  notes the results of the review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit Function; 
 

(b) notes the results of the Self-Assessment of the Effectiveness of the Audit & Accounts 
Committee; 

 
(c)  adopts the action plan; 
 
(d) recommends to the Policy and Finance committee through the budget process to add 

£4,610 (subject to inflationary increase that CIPFA may apply) into the base budget 
for 2022/23 and beyond in respect of the subscription to the Better Governance 
Forum; 

 
(e)  agrees that the next assessment should be undertaken in September 2023. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
Local Government Advisory Note 
Audit Lincs Independent External Assessment report 

Agenda Page 90



 

Audit Lincs Quality Assurance Improvement Programme 
Internal Audit Strategy 
CIPFA Practical Guidance for Audit Committees 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services on Ext 
5317 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager – Financial Services 

Agenda Page 91



APPENDIX A 

 
 

 

Self-assessment of 
good practice 

 
This appendix provides a high-level review that incorporates the key principles set out in 

CIPFA’s Position Statement and this publication. Where an audit committee has a high 

degree of performance against the good practice principles, th
[...]
mittee members early in 2021 which 

sought to identify gaps in core knowledge 

and skills. Based on this the training plan 

referred to above was put in place. As 

there will be a change in governance 

structure from May 22, it was felt that this 

assessment should be completed again at 

that point in time.

This will be built into the training plan for the new 

audit committee post the change in governance 

system.

May-22

20
Are meetings effective with a good level of discussion and 

engagement from all the members?

It was felt that there was, at times, a lack 

of contribution from members of the 

Committee during discussions regarding 

reports tabled at the committee.

This will be built into the training plan for the new 

audit committee post the change in governance 

system.
May-22

22

Does the Committee make recommendations for the 

improvement of governance, risk and control and are these acted 

on?

Although there was some evidence of this, 

in that during 2019, the Committee 

requested Business Managers attend the 

committee to present limited audit reports, 

this was the only evidence of this

This will be built into the training plan for the new 

audit committee post the change in governance 

system.

May-22

Agenda Page 95



1 
 

Better Governance Forum (BGF) 

 

Your network 
membership 
 
2021/22 

 

 
cipfa.org

Agenda Page 96

https://www.cipfa.org/


2 
 

The network offer 

The CIPFA Better Governance Forum (BGF) supports governance 

practitioners and internal auditors in the public services. 

It offers a wide range of valuable webinars and face-to-face events at 

various regional venues as well as expert support and guidance that is 

centred on all aspects of governance and internal audit. 

Our website also contains presentations from past events, webinar 

recordings, newsletters and key resources to support your governance 

work. Our briefings for audit committee members can be downloaded 

free of charge for
[...]
eriod.  
 

6.3 The cost of establishing a local or joint Auditor Panel outlined in options 1 and 2 above would 
need to be estimated and included in the Council’s budget for 2022/23. This will include the 
cost of recruiting independent appointees (members), servicing the Panel, running a bidding 
and tender evaluation process, letting a contract and paying members fees and allowances.  
 

6.4 Opting-in to a national SLB provides maximum opportunity to limit the extent of any increases 
in audit fees by entering in to a large scale collective procurement arrangement and would 
remove the majority of the costs of establishing an auditor panel. 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION  
  

That the Committee approves the report above and recommends to Council to opt into the 
National Appointment Arrangements with Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA). 

Agenda Page 108



 
Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson on 01636 655317. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Resources and S151 Officer 
 

Agenda Page 109


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021
	5 Audit Committee Work Plan
	7 Risk Management
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 8a  NSDC Progress Report Nov 2021 (FINAL ISSUED)

	9 Treasury Management 2021-22 Mid Year Report
	10 Counter-Fraud Activities from 1 April 2020 to 30 September 2021
	11 Results of the Assessment of Effectiveness of the Internal Audit Function
	Item 11a Appendix A - Self-Assessment questionnaire
	Item 11b Appendix B - Action Plan Arising from Assessment of Effectiveness
	Item 11c Appendix C - Self Assessment Better Governance Forum

	12 Appointment of External Auditors



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 1 December 2021 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor R Crowe and Councillor 
D Cumberlidge 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Brown (Committee Member) 

 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

27 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

28 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee noted the Work Plan provided by the Business Manager for Financial 
Services providing those items currently on the Work Plan for February and April 2022 
meetings apart from the Partnership Register.   
 
Other items have not so far been identified for the new Governance Structure and will 
change what is brought to the Committee. 
 

30 EXTERNAL AUDITORS' ANNUAL AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 
 

 Jon Machej attended the meeting, giving apologies for his colleague David Hoose who 
was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services providing the Committee with the External Auditors Annual Audit Completion 
Report, as provided at Appendix 1. 
 



The Mazars representative Jon Machej, present at the meeting referred to the Audit 
Completion Report at page 8 advising one matter to be resolved, at page 10 one 
property to resolve and currently finalising to bring to a conclusion.  Page 15 onwards 
referring to the Pension fund highlighting a couple of errors.  The Chairman enquired 
as to when the opinion is expected, the Mazars representative expected this to be in 
the next couple of weeks. 
 
The report confirmed that the external auditor anticipates issuing an unqualified 
opinion, without modification, of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts.  Once all the 
audited areas are finalised a supplementary letter and report will be presented to the 
next committee detailing any further amendments. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Committee received the External Auditors Annual Audit Completion 
Report for 2020/2021; and 
  

b) the Committee noted the adjustments to the financial statements set out 
in the Audit Completion report. 

 
31 RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Safety and Risk Manager taken at the 

meeting by the Business Manager for Public Protection providing an update to 
Members on the status of the Council’s 2021/22 Strategic Risk Register. 
 
The report highlighted that the strategic risk register is reviewed annually to ensure it 
remains relevant and effective. 
 
Performance of all strategic risks continue to be reported to the Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT) quarterly via the Transformation team’s assurance reporting system. This 
includes identification of failing or “red” risks. 
 
All of the strategic risks identified in the report are owned by a member of SLT. Risk 
owners, with the assistance of lead officers and the Safety and Risk Manager meet on 
a quarterly basis to review and develop the risk.  All of the current risks have been 
reviewed and action plans developed. 
 
AGREED that the Members noted the content of the report. 
 

32 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the Internal Audit progress report at Annex A from 
Assurance Lincolnshire providing a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken during 
2021/22 against the agreed audit plan.  
 
The Acting Principal Auditor for Assurance Lincolnshire informed the Committee of an 
error to the pie chart on page 57 of the agenda which also impacted on the bar chart.  
The 14 actions due should in fact be 11, the Committee were advised that an updated 
version would be provided. 



 
The Audit Plan for 2021/22 was agreed at the Audit and Accounts Committee in 
February 2021 and throughout the year it has reported on the progress made and any 
changes to the plan are forwarded to the Committee. 
 
The report received provided the Committee to comment upon the latest Internal 
Audit Progress Report which covered the period up to 31 October 2021. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee considered and commented upon the 
latest internal audit progress report and approved the extensions to the 
implementation dates. 
 

33 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2021-22 MID YEAR REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services providing an update on the Council’s treasury activity and 
prudential indicators for the first half of 2021/22. 
 
The report provided a summary of the Councils borrowing, investment and capital 
expenditure position as at 30 September 2021.  It was noted on page 68 of the report 
at 2.3 that the fourth column heading should have been 2021/22 and not 2020/21. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Treasury Management activity be noted and recommended to Full 
Council on 14 December ; and 
  

b) the Prudential Indicators detailed in section 9 of the report be noted. 
 

34 COUNTER-FRAUD ACTIVITIES FROM 1 APRIL 2020 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services informing the Committee of counter-fraud activity undertaken since the last 
update reported on 21 April 2021. 
 
The report highlighted the role of the Audit & Accounts Committee is to provide 
assurance to the Council that its anti-fraud arrangements are operating effectively.  In 
order to do this, counter-fraud activity reports are brought to the Committee twice a 
year.  These reports detail the number of cases detected, amounts lost, the outcome 
of cases and amounts recovered, together with any other counter fraud work that has 
been undertaken.   
 
In order to promote a strong counter-fraud culture, Members of the Committee are 
aware of the Council’s response to fraud and the results of any action taken. 
 
AGREED that the Members noted the content of the report. 
 

35 RESULTS OF THE ASSESSMENT OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 



Services informing the Committee of the results of the recent assessment of the 
effectiveness of the Internal Audit function including a self-assessment of the 
Committee. 
 
The report advised that at the Audit & Accounts Committee held on 27 November 
2019, the Committee had considered a report which reviewed the effectiveness of the 
Internal Audit function and the self-assessment of the Audit & Accounts Committee.  
 
This recent assessment had been attended by the Business Manager for Financial 
Services, the Chairman and one other Committee Member meeting with Assurance 
Lincolnshire to review the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function. 
 
The self-assessment was undertaken using a questionnaire provided within CIPFA’s 
Practical Guidance for Audit Committees. The self-assessment was facilitated by the 
Internal Audit Manager (Assurance Lincolnshire) and the Business Manager – Financial 
Services with the panel, scoring the assessment. The questionnaire aimed to 
determine whether the Audit Committee within a council meets with best practice as 
outlined in the guidance. 
 
The subscription to CIPFA’s Better Governance Forum, the Service Plan for this was 
attached at Appendix C. By subscribing to this network, the authority will gain access 
to a wide range of webinars and face-to-face events at various regional venues as well 
as expert support and guidance that is centred on all aspects of governance and 
internal audit and to take out the subscription from 1 April 2022. 
 
It is no longer a statutory requirement that an annual review of effectiveness be 
carried out, and the Audit & Accounts Committee had previously determined that an 
assessment should be carried out every two years.   
  
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Committee noted the results of the review of the effectiveness of the 
Internal Audit function; 
  

b) the Committee noted the results of the Self-Assessment of the 
Effectiveness of the Audit & Accounts Committee; 

 
c) the action plan is adopted; 
 
d) the Committee recommends to the Policy and Finance Committee through 

the budget process to add £4,610 (subject to inflationary increase that 
CIPFA may apply) into the base budget for 2022/23 and beyond in respect 
of the subscription to the Better Governance Forum; and 

 
e) the Committee agreed that the next assessment should be undertaken in 

September 2023. 
 

36 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
 

  



37 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 2 February 2022. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 11.10 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


